                                          GA1350
40V LED driver with internal switch
April 2009 Ver1.0                                1                              Suzhou Good-Ark Electronics Co., LTd.
General Description
The GA1350 is a continuous mode inductive step-down
converter, designed for driving a single LED or multiple
series connected LEDs efficiently from a voltage source
higher than the LED voltage. The chip operates from an

40V LED driver with internal switch
April 2009 Ver1.0                                3                              Suzhou Good-Ark Electronics Co., LTd.
Ordering information
Order Number Quantity per reel Operating Temperature Range VSENSE
GA1350IS05E-01 3,000 -40 °C to 85°C 91mV to 101mV
GA1350IS05E-02 3,000 -40 °C to 85°C 99mV to 110mV
GA1350IP05E-01 2,500 -40 °C to 85°C 91mV to 101mV
GA1350IP05E-02 2,500 -40 °C to 85°C 99mV to 110mV
GA1350 ---------   I     S   05   E  - 0X
                                            Bin code
                                            01: bin 1 VSENSE=91mV to 101mV
                                            02: bin 2 VSENSE=99mV to 110mV
Environmental code
E: ROHS
Pin code
                                            05: 5 pin
Package Type
S:SOT23-5
Operating temperature range
I: Industry Standard
GA1350 ----------   I    P    05   E – 0X
                                            Bin code
                                            01: bin VSENSE=91mV to 101mV
                                            02: bin VSENSE=99mV to 110mV
    Environmental code
E: ROHS
Pin code
                                           05: 5 pin
Package Type
P:SOT89-5
Operating temperature range
I: Industry Standard
                                          GA1350
40V LED driver with internal switch
April 2009 Ver1.0                                4                              Suzhou Good-Ark Electronics Co., LTd.
Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Rating
VIN Input voltage -0.3V to +50V
VISENSE ISENSE voltage
VIN+0.3V to VIN-5V ,VIN>5V
VIN+0.3V to -0.3V,VIN<5V
VLX LX output voltage -0.3V to +50V
VADJ Adjust pin input voltage -0.3V to +6V
ILX Switch output current   800mA@SOT89-5;400mA@ SOT23-5
Ptot Power dissipation 1.2w @SOT89-5;600mw@SOT23-5
TOP Operating temperature -40 to 85°C
TST Storage temperature -55 to 150°C
Tj MAX Junction temperature 150°C
RθJA Junction to ambient 108°C/W @SOT23-5; 45°C/W @SOT89-5
 ESD Susceptibility(human body mode) 2kV
Electrical characteristics (test conditions: VIN=12V, Tamb=25°C unless otherwise stated) (*)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VIN Input voltage  6  40 V
IINQoff Quiescent supply current with output off ADJ pin grounded 40 60 80 μA
IINQon
Quiescent supply current with output
switching
ADJ pin floating   450 600 μA
VSENSE Mean current sense threshold voltage
   GA1350-01 91 95 101
mV
GA1350-02 99 105 110
VSENSEHYS Sense threshold hysteresis   ±15  %
ISENSE ISENSE pin input current VSENSE = 0.1V  8 10 μA
VREF Internal reference voltage
Measured on ADJ pin